

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DEONDRE ARTHUR STATEN, Petitioner,

vs.

RONALD DAVIS, Warden

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
II. JURISDICTION .....	2
III. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The PCLA Contract .....	5
B. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel During The Guilt Phase .....	7
1. The Staten Family .....	7
2. The Parents' Vacation .....	8
3. Evidence Adduced During The State Habeas Investigation .....	13
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
A. The PCLA Claims .....	15
1. PCLA Claims History .....	15
2. California Law Governing Appointment Of Indigent Counsel .....	17
3. California Process And Procedures In Habeas .....	20
4. Proceedings In The District Court .....	24
5. Appeal In The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals ..	26
6. A Bridge Too Far .....	29

B.	Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claim .....	31
1.	Deficient Performance .....	31
2.	Prejudice .....	32
VI.	Conclusion .....	40

Appendices, Volumes 1 and 2 – Table of Contents

Volume 1

1.	<i>People v. Staten</i> , 24 Cal.4th 434 (2000) .....	1-16
2.	<i>Staten v. California</i> , 122 S.Ct. 109 (2001) .....	17
3.	<i>In re Staten</i> (case no. S107302) .....	18-19
4.	<i>In re Staten</i> (case no. S121789) .....	20-21
5.	<i>In re Staten</i> (case no. S141678) .....	22-23
6.	Memorandum and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Petitioner’s Claims .....	24-137
7.	Memorandum and Order Granting Summary Judgment to Respondent on Claim 11 and Denying First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus .....	138-162
8.	<i>Staten v. Davis</i> , 962 F.3d 487 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	163-177

Volume 2

9.	Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	178
10.	Executive Summary, Pomona Contract Lawyers Association, dated September 18, 1990 .....	179

11.	Letter dated September 18, 1990, from Richard B. Dixon, Chief Administrative Officer, to the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors . . . . .	180-181
12.	Contract between East District of the Los Angeles Superior Court and the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors creating the Pomona Contract Lawyers Association . . . . .	182-199
13.	Los Angeles County Superior Court Minute Order dated April 9, 1991, appointing John Tyre as counsel for Staten . . .	200
14.	Contract between East District of the Los Angeles Superior Court and Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors extending Pomona Contract Lawyers Association for Additional Year . . . . .	201-203
15.	Contract between East District of the Los Angeles Superior Court and Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors extending Pomona Contract Lawyers Association for Second Additional Year . . . . .	204-206
16.	Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus to California Supreme Court, case no. S141678 (Federal Exhaustion Petition) . . . .	207-288
17.	Informal Response to Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, case no. S141678 . . . . .	289-319
18.	Declaration of Dr. Armando Morales, November 30, 2001. . .	320-335
19.	Declaration of Robert Osegara, November 18, 2001 . . . . .	336-337
20.	Declaration of Brian Ellis, November 18, 2001 . . . . .	338-339
21.	Declaration of Pat M. Osegara, October, 2001 . . . . .	340-341
22.	Declaration of Quincy Murphy, October 15, 2001. . . . .	342-343
23.	Declaration of Keith Taylor, November 18, 2001 . . . . .	344-345

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Superior Court</i> 22 Cal.App.4th 901 (1994) .....	17
<i>Arnelle v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 141 Cal.App.3d 693 (1983) .....	18
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> 576 U.S. 305, 135 S.Ct. 2269, 192 L.Ed.2d 356 (2015) .....	30
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> 563 U.S. 170, 131 S.Ct. 1388, 179 L.Ed.2d 557 (2011) .....	29
<i>Durdines v. Superior Court</i> 76 Cal.App.4th 247 (1999) .....	21, 23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 562 U.S. 86, 131 S.Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d 624 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clark</i> 5 Cal.4th 750 (1993) .....	22
<i>In re Cook</i> 7 Cal.5th 439 (2019) .....	20
<i>In re Harris</i> 5 Cal.4th 813 (1993) .....	22
<i>In re Lawler</i> 23 Cal.3d 190 (1979) .....	22
<i>In re Steele</i> 32 Cal.4th 682 (2004) .....	21
<i>Jarra v. Municipal Court</i> 21 Cal.3d 181 (1978) .....	18



<i>Maas v. Superior Court</i> 1 Cal.5th 962 (2016) . . . . .	22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322, 123 S.Ct. 1029, 154 L.Ed.2d 931 (2003) . . . . .	31
<i>People v. Cole</i> 33 Cal.4th 1158 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Duvall</i> 9 Cal.4th 464 (1995) . . . . .	22
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> 51 Cal.3d 1179 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> 51 Cal.3d 975 (1990). . . . .	17
<i>People v. Romero</i> 8 Cal.4th 728 (1994) . . . . .	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Staten</i> 24 Cal.4th 434 (2000) . . . . .	1
<i>Phillips v. Seely</i> 43 Cal.App.3d 104 (1974). . . . .	18
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> 578 F.3d 944 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	33
<i>Staten v. Davis</i> 962 F.3d 487 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . .	2, 6, 27, 31, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	31
<i>Woods v. Visciotti</i> 537 U.S. 19, 123 S.Ct. 357, 154 L.Ed.2d 279 (2002) . . . . .	29
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> 575 U.S. 312, 135 S.Ct. 1372, 191 L.Ed.2d 464 (2015) . . . . .	29

<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> 541 U.S. 652, 124 S.Ct. 2140, 158 L.Ed.2d 938 (2004) . . . . .	34
 <u>Statutes</u>	
California Penal Code §987(d) . . . . .	15
California Penal Code §987.2 . . . . .	17, 18
California Government Code §31000 . . . . .	28
Title 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Other</u>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 4.551 . . . . .	22
Seligman, <i>Harrington’s Wake: Unanswered Questions on AEDPA’s Application To Summary Dispositions</i> , 64 Stan. L. Review 469 (2012) . . . . .	31
